
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 7 January 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 ROGER DUDMAN WAY REVIEW: INDEPENDENT REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 - 4 

 The Executive Director of City Regeneration and Housing has submitted the 
final report and recommendations from the Roger Dudman Way independent 
review. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee  
 
1. Receive the final report of the independent review overseen by the 
Working Group and note the findings and recommendations. 
 
2. Endorse the proposals to address the recommendations with an action 
plan and embed best practice.  
  
3. Thank Mr Vincent Goodstadt, the independent reviewer and Dr Lucy 
Natarajan for their work, and the members of the Working Group for their 
contributions.  
 
This item is attached as a supplement. 

 

 

4 23 AND BASEMENT FLAT 23 WALTON CRESCENT: 13/03031/FUL 
 

5 - 12 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish existing single storey rear extension and 
erection of conservatory to rear.  Erection of part single storey, part two 
storey side extension, including conservatory and roof terrace.  Insertion of 
double doors to front of property at basement level. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee REFUSE the planning 
application for the following reasons:- 
 
 1 The proposed side extension would result in the near total enclosure 

of the rear garden of 24 Richmond Road. This would significantly 
reduce the quality of the outlook from the rear garden as well as 
significantly reduce the levels of daylight and sunlight it receives. 
Consequently the proposals fail to accord with the requirements of 
policies CP1 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as 
policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
2 The introduction of a raised outdoor terrace within an enclosed 

residential environment will give rise to a significant reduction in 
actual and perceived privacy for occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, 
in particular No. 24 Richmond Road. Consequently the proposals fail 

 



 
  
 

 

to adequately safeguard neighbouring residential amenity contrary to 
the requirements of policies CP1 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016 as well as policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan 
2011-2026. 

 

5 102 SOUTHMOOR ROAD: 13/03091/FUL 
 

13 - 20 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a first floor rear extension and formation of 
dormer to rear. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials - matching   
3 Develop in accordance with approved plans   

 

 

6 TOWN HALL, ST ALDATE'S STREET: 13/02687/CT3 
 

21 - 26 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details an 
application for Listed Building Consent for internal alterations to upgrade and 
refurbish existing toilets involving removal of walls and partitions and 
formation of lobby and doorways 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE listed building 
consent subject to the following conditions 
 
1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent   
2 LB/CAC consent - approved plans  
3 LB/CAC specific agreed amended plans -3771-02 A - 3771-07 A, 

18/11/2013, 18/11/2013,  
4 7 days’ notice to LPA   
5 LB notice of completion   
6 Further works - fabric of LB - fire regs   
7 Repair of damage after works   
8 Walls/openings to match adjoining   
9 careful removal and retention/reuse of doors and window glass   
10 further details a) new lighting units, b) external louvers c) new 

handrail, d) fixture and finish of new suspended ceiling 

 

 

7 CUTTESLOWE COMMUNITY CENTRE: 13/02922/CT3 
 

27 - 34 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to insert new doors and windows to east, south and west 
elevations. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   

 



 
  
 

 

3 Materials as specified 

 

8 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

35 - 40 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
November 2013. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

41 - 46 

 Minutes from 10 December 2013 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2013 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 
 

 

10 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 

• 13/03320/PA11: Whitehouse Road: Replacement footbridge. 

• 13/02557/OUT: Westgate: Retail centre. 

• 13/02558/FUL: Oxpens Road: Temporary decked car park. 

• 13/02563/FUL: Redbridge Park & Ride: Temporary coach park. 

• 13/03213/FUL: 9 Green Street 

• 13/03252/FUL: Alma Place 

• 13/01376/FUL: Abbey Road 

• 13/03001/FUL: 22 Linkside Avenue 

• 13/02866/VAR: Site of 21 and 23 Temple Road 
 

 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following future meeting dates: 
 
Thursday 9 January if necessary 
Tuesday 11 February 2014 (and Thursday 13 February if necessary) 
Tuesday 11 March 2014 (and Thursday 13 March if necessary) 
 
There will be a members briefing on Wednesday 15 January 2014 for the 
Westgate application 

 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosab
[...]
pplication against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

                                                                             
To:  West Area Planning Committee     
 
Date: 7th January, 2014             

 
Report of: Executive Director, City Regeneration and Housing 
 
Title of Report:  Roger Dudman Way Review: Independent Report and 

Recommendations 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To receive the final report and recommendations 

from the independent review 
  
Key decision?  No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Colin Cook 
 
Policy Framework:   Efficient and effective Council   
 
Recommendation(s):  1.To receive the final report of the independent 

review overseen by the Working Group and note 
the findings and recommendations. 

 
 2. To endorse the proposals to address the 

recommendations with an action plan and embed 
best practice.  

  
 3. To thank Mr Vincent Goodstadt, the 

independent reviewer and Dr Lucy Natarajan for 
their work, and the members of the Working 
Group for their contributions.  

 
 

 
Appendix: 
 
Roger Dudman Way Main Report and Recommendations

 

Agenda Item 3

1



2 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. Following the approval in February 2012 of the proposal by the University 
of Oxford for graduate student accommodation at Castle Mill, Roger 
Dudman Way, West Area Planning Committee decided that it wished to 
commission an independent review of the planning procedures to identify 
where processes could be improved. A Working Group comprising a 
cross-party group of Councillors together with members of external 
interested organisations was established to oversee the review and an 
independent expert, Vincent Goodstadt, a past Presid
[...]
y site visits).  

 
7. 5. Planning Conditions  

• An auditable process for determining the appropriate enforcement 
action;  

• A review of the use of standard planning conditions, and updating of 
them where necessary;  

• Inter-agency co-ordination to address the issues set out in the main 
report;  

• The use of a range of media should be considered to provide accurate 
and accessible information that addresses these concerns.  

 
8. 6. Wider Planning Issues  

• Enhancing the planning service in terms of planning process, policy 
and strategy  

• Progressing and formalising a more strategic approach to the future 
development needs and engagement with the Universities and 
Colleges.  

 
9. The recommendations are set out in full in the attached report. Officers will 
be preparing an action plan to address the recommendations. The report 
notes that the City Council is already taking action in areas identified in the 
report. 
 

10. The proposal is that a small steering group is established, including one or 
two specialist experts as required, to oversee the implementation of the 
action plan on a task and finish basis. Councillor Cook, the Executive 
Member with responsibility for planning, will consult with Members on the 
detail of the steering group and the programme. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

• To receive the final report of the independent review overseen by the 
Working Group and note the findings and recommendations. 

• To endorse the proposals to address the recommendations with an 
action plan and embed best practice. 

• To thank Mr Vincent Goodstadt, the independent reviewer and Dr Lucy 
Natarajan for their work, and the members of the Working Group for 
their contributions. 

 

Name and contact details of author:- 
Name:     David Edwards  
Job title:    Executive Director 
Service Area / Department: City Regeneration and Housing  
Tel:       01865 252394   
e-mail:      dedwards@oxford.gov.uk 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 7
th
 January 2013 

  
 

Application Number: 13/03031/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 6th January 2014 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and 
erection of conservatory to rear.  Erection of part single 
storey, part two storey side extension, including 
conservatory and roof terrace.  Insertion of double doors to 
front of property at basement level. 

  

Site Address: 23 and Basement Flat 23 Walton Crescent – Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Jericho and Osney 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Miss N K Fayers-Kerr 

 
Application called-in by Councillors Pressel, Price, Fry, Kennedy and Khan due to the 
potential impact on neighbouring properties. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
 
For the Following Reasons:- 
 
 1 The proposed side extension would result in the near total enclosure of the 

rear garden of 24 Richmond Road. This would significantly reduce the quality 
of the outlook from the rear garden as well as significantly reduce the levels of 
daylight and sunlight it receives. Consequently the proposals fail to accord 
with the requirements of policies CP1 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016 as well as policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
2 The introduction of a raised outdoor terrace within an enclosed residential 

environment will give rise to a significant reduction in actual and perceived 
privacy for occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, in particular No. 24 Richmond 
Road. Consequently the proposals fail to adequately safeguard neighbouring 
residential amenity contrary to the requirements of policies CP1 and CP10 of 
the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 

Main Planning Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

Agenda Item 4

5



CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 


[...]
, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 13/03091/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Sarah De La Coze 

Extension: 2186 

Date: 19th December 2013 
 
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

Appendix 1 

 
13/03091/FUL - 102 Southmoor Road 

 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



West Area Planning Committee 
 

7th January 2014 

  
  
 

Application Number: 13/02687/CT3 
  

Decision Due by: 16th December 2013 
  

Proposal: Listed Building Consent for internal alterations to upgrade 
and refurbish existing toilets involving removal of walls and 
partitions and formation of lobby and doorways 

  
Site Address: Town Hall St Aldate's– Appendix 1 

  
Ward: Holywell 

 
Agent: N/A Applicant: Oxford City Council 
 

 
Recommendation:Approve listed building consent 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed 

regarding retention of historic doors and windows,new ventilation and lighting, 
would ensure the internal works will not harm the character and appearance of 
the listed building.  There are no amenity issues that weigh against approval 
and the development complies with the relevant Oxford Local Plan and Core 
Strategy policies. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 

would enhance the special character and appearance of listed building. It has 
taken into consideration all other material matters, including matters raised by 
English Heritage in response to consultation and publicity. 

 
subject to the followin
[...]
e conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will not 
undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
Background Papers: 13/02687/CT3 
 
Contact Officer: Sarah Billam 
Extension: 2640 
Date: 19th December 2013 
 
 
 
  

25



Appendix 1 
 

 

26



 
 
West Area Planning Committee 
 

 
7th January 2014 

 
 
Application Number: 13/02922/CT3 

  
Decision Due by: 13th January 2014 

  
Proposal: Insertion of new doors and windows to east, south and west 

elevations. 
  

Site Address: Cutteslowe Community Centre, Wren Road.  Site plan at 
Appendix 1 

  
Ward: Summertown 

 
Agent: N/A Applicant: Oxford City Council 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials as specified   
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate t
[...]
 required (including windows, doors, 
eaves rainwater goods, abutments, parapets etc. in line with EH 
recommendations)  

7. Demolition and wall facade retention methodology   
8. Architectural Recording   
9. Materials - samples   
10. Materials - to be agreed by committee 
11. Setting aside/reinstatement of features  
 
Informatives 
1. Grey water collection 
2. Exeter College to consider offering a subsidised rate to community groups for 
the use of the multi-use facility. 

 
 
 

42



 

69. RUSKIN SCHOOL OF ART, BULLINGDON ROAD: 13/02107/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish the existing 
buildings. Erection of new buildings to provide workshops, studios, seminar room 
and office accommodation with external yard for servicing and deliveries. 
Provision of 3 car parking spaces and covered cycle parking. Boundary wall to 
Bullingdon Road, gates and landscaping 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples   
4 Details of cycle stores and parking area   
5 Details of fenestration   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Landscape, carry out by completion   
8 SUDS   
9 Car/cycle parking provision before use   
10 Noise attenuation   
11 Energy efficiency measures   
12 Biodiversity mitigation measures   
13 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
14 Access to flat roofed areas for maintenance only 
15 No occupation if 3000 limit exceeded  
 
 
70. 229 AND LAND TO THE REAR OF 229, 231 AND 233 COWLEY ROAD: 

13/02417/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a change of use of 229 
Cowley Road from dwellinghouse (use Class C3) to student accommodation (Sui 
Generis). Erection of 1 x 3-bedroom dwellinghouse (use Cl
[...]
is not allocated for student accommodation in the Local Plan nor is the 
site location adjacent to a main thoroughfare. Consequently the proposal does 
not meet Policy HP5 of the Council’s Site and Housing 2011-2026. 
 
Although the proposed development is considered an efficient use of land, on 
balance the application fails to meet Policies CP8 and CP9 of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2001-2016 and HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan as the siting, massing 
and design of the proposed development does not create an appropriate visual 
relationship with the surrounding environment.  
 
 
72. 7 MIDDLE WAY: 13/02745/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish a lock up garage 
and erect 2 storeys, 2-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Erection of garden 
office to rear and provision of private amenity space and bins store. (amended 
plans). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
David Jeffrey spoke against the application. 
 

44



 

The Committee resolved to REFUSE planning application for the following 
reason: 
 
The dwelling proposed is considered to form an inappropriate visual relationship 
with surrounding development because it would give rise to significant harm to 
neighbouring residential amenity. Consequently the proposals are not 
considered to accord with the requirements of the development plan including 
policies CP8, CP9, CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, policies CS18 of 
the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as policies HP9, HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 2011-2026. 
 
 
73. 28 NORHAM ROAD: 13/02640/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish existing side 
extension and erection of part two storey, part five storey, side and rear 
extension, plus formation of basement. Erection of brick wall and iron railings to 
front boundary.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Paul Brankin and Sarah Coleman spoke against the application and Pank Koria 
and Kieran Roberts spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples in Conservation Area North Oxford Victorian Suburb 
4 No terrace/herb garden at rear  
5 No Terrace 
6 Railings - further details   
7 Mortar   
8 Arch - Implementation of programme 
9 Landscape plan required   
10 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
11 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
12 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2   
13 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 2 
14 Access details 
15      Obscure glazing to east elevation of “conservatory” at upper ground level 
 
 
74. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during October 2013 
 
 
75. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
November 2013 as a true and accurate record. 

45



 

 
 
76. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
77. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 7 January 
2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.25 pm 

46


	Agenda
	3 Roger Dudman Way Review: Independent Report and Recommendations
	4 23 and Basement Flat 23 Walton Crescent: 13/03031/FUL
	Site Plan_23 and Basement Flat 23 Walton Crescent

	5 102 Southmoor Road: 13/03091/FUL
	Site Plan_102 Southmoor Road

	6 Town Hall, St Aldate's Street: 13/02687/CT3
	7 Cutteslowe Community Centre: 13/02922/CT3
	Site Plan_Cutteslowe Community Centre

	8 Planning Appeals
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 7 January 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Benjamin, 
Canning, Cook, Coulter, Goddard, Jones, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Sarah Billam (Conservation Officer), 
David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration and Housing), Clare 
Golden (City Development) and Matthew Parry (City Development) 
 
 
78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
The following apologies were received:- 
 
Councillor Gotch – Councillor Goddard substituted; 
Councillor Clack – Councillor Coulter substituted. 
 
 
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None made 
 
 
80. ROGER DUDMAN WAY REVIEW: INDEPENDENT REPORT AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Executive Director of City Regeneration and Housing submitted a report 
(previously circulated, now appended) concerning the final report and 
recommendations from the Roger Dudman Way independent review. 
 
David Edwards (Executive Director of City Regeneration and Housing) presented 
the report to the Committee and provided some background and context. He 
emphasised that the review carried out had been independent, and that the 
conclusion it reached was that the Council had met its statutory duties when 
considering the Roger Dudman way application. However, the review report also 
made a number of recommendations that would assist the Council to embed 
best practice in its procedures in future. These recommendations were a 
package, which the Committee was invited to consider and encouraged to adopt. 
 
Nicky Moeran (on behalf of the Save Port Meadow Campaign Group) said that 
the group was unable to endorse the review report as it stood, for the reason that 
it did not address a number of key questions. These questions had been 
deemed to be beyond the remit of the review. The Save Port Meadow Campaign 
Group would remain active and vigilant in holding the Council to account. 
 
Councillor John Goddard was the Chair of the Working Group that was 
established in order to consider the planning processes associated with the 
Roger Dudman Way application. He observed that it had been a worthwhile 
exercise, that the history of the site had been explored, but that it was now time 



 

to grasp the opportunity to move on and make changes and improvements to 
meet best practice standards.  
 
Members of the Committee then made the following observations:- 
 

• The recommendations made in the review report are extensive and will 
have a significant impact; 

• The action plan is far from trivial, it has budgetary implications, and it is to 
be hoped that the Council can progress this quickly; 

• Clarity on the interpretation of “design and context related to the 
surrounding area” was much needed, and should be included in the 
review report; 

•  It was noted that many items in the proposed Action Plan were already in 
hand, and that a design panel already existed; 

• It was hoped that the suggested group of experts could be established 
quickly; 

• It was acknowledged that some aspects to the proposed Action Plan 
would require finance – but the Council did need to know exactly what 
was required first; 

• Members of the Working Party would very much welcome being kept up 
to date with the progress of establishing the Experts’ Group as well as the 
progress of the Action Plan; 

• Would it be possible to establish a “standing panel” of officers, Councillors 
and various specialists with local and planning knowledge to look at any 
application that would have a major impact upon the City? 

• It would be helpful for pre-application discussions related to major 
applications to be recorded in some way; 

• Pre-application discussions were the best time to influence the outcome 
and a good time to involve people who might be affected; 

• There should be better use of IT; 

• Consultation should first consider who might be affected by a proposal, 
and then real efforts should be made to reach out to them; 

• There should be real and consistent engagement between the 
Universities, major employers and the City Council, as their future and 
that of the City was symbiotic; 

 
The Chair clarified, in response to comments from the Save Port Meadow 
Campaign Group, that the independent reviewer, Mr Goodstadt, had added 
some issues that they raised; and where he had not done so, it was because he 
felt them to be beyond the scope of the review or based upon a false premise. 
 
He further suggested that the review report should be circulated to all members 
of Council as quickly as possible. A statement would be made at the next 
meeting of Council, and Council would be asked to ensure that provision was 
made in the Budget for the cost of establishing and running the suggested 
design review panel. 
 
The Executive Director of City Regeneration and Housing indicated that he had 
prepared an informative note concerning the amount of student accommodation 
provided on this site. The members of the Committee had not been misled on 
this point. Mr Goodstadt would add this to the review report.  
 
 



 

Resolved to: 
 

(1) Receive the final report of the independent review overseen by the 
Working Group, and note the findings and recommendations; 
 

(2) Endorse the proposals to address the recommendations with an Action 
Plan and embed best practice, and direct officers to carry out the actions 
stated, reporting to City Executive Board as required; the review report to 
be circulated to all members of Council as soon as possible and Council 
encouraged to make a budget allowance for the establishment and 
operation of the design review panel; 
 

(3) Thank Mr Vincent Goodstadt, the independent reviewer, and Dr Lucy 
Natarajan for their work, and the members of the Working Group for their 
contributions. 
 

 
81. 23 AND BASEMENT FLAT 23 WALTON CRESCENT: 13/03031/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) that detailed a planning application to demolish the existing single 
storey rear extension and the erection of a conservatory to the rear; the erection 
of a part single storey, part 2 storey side extension, including conservatory and 
roof terrace, plus insertion of double doors to the front of the property at 
basement level. 
 
Matthew Parry (Planning Officer) presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee Caroline 
Brown spoke against the application and Frank Reif spoke in favour of it. 
 
After taking all submissions into account, both written and oral, the Committee 
resolved to REFUSE the planning application for the following reasons:- 
 

(1) The proposed side extension would result in the near total enclosure of 
the rear garden of 24 Richmond Road. This would significantly reduce the 
quality of the outlook from the rear garden as well as significantly reduce 
the levels of daylight and sunlight it receives. Consequently the proposals 
fail to accord with the requirements of policies CP1 and CP10 of the 
Oxford Local plan 2001-2016, as well as policy HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 2011-2026; 
 

(2) The introduction of a raised outdoor terrace within an enclosed residential 
environment will give rise to a significant reduction in actual and perceived 
privacy for occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, in particular no 24 
Richmond Road. Consequently the proposals fail to adequately safeguard 
neighbouring residential amenity, contrary to the requirements of policies 
CP1 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy 
HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
82. 102 SOUTHMOOR ROAD: 13/03091/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) that detailed a planning application to erect a first floor rear extension 
and the formation of a dormer to the rear. (This application was made by an 
employee of the Council, hence its presentation to the Committee.) 
 
The Committee took all submissions into account and resolved to APPROVE the 
application with the conditions below, and that the Head of City Development be 
authorised to issue the notice of permission. 
 
Conditions 
 

(1) Development begun within time limit; 
(2) Matching materials; 
(3) Develop in accordance with approved plans. 

 
 
83. TOWN HALL, ST ALDATE'S STREET: 13/02687/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) that detailed a planning application for Listed Building Consent for 
internal alterations to upgrade and refurbish existing toilets, involving removal of 
walls and partitions, and the formation of a lobby and door. 
 
Sarah Billam (Conservation Officer) presented the application to the Committee. 
 
Following some discussion concerning the future display of heritage items in the 
corridor outside the proposed toilets, the Committee resolved to DEFER the 
planning application to the following meeting. 
 
 
84. CUTTESLOWE COMMUNITY CENTRE: 13/02922/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) that detailed a planning application to insert new doors and windows 
to east, south and west elevations. 
 
Clare Golden (Planning Officer) confirmed that there were no further updates to 
this application.  
 
Having taken all submissions into account, both written and oral, the Committee 
resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to conditions outlined 
below, and that the Head of City Development be authorised to issue the notice 
of permission. 
 
Conditions: 
 

(1) Development to begin within time limit; 
(2) Development in accordance with approved plans; 
(3) Materials as specified. 

 
 



 

 
 
 
85. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during November 2013 
 
 
86. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
December 2013. 
 
 
87. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
Resolved to note the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
88. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Resolved to note the following dates:- 
 
Tuesday 11th February 2014 (and Thursday 13th February if necessary); 
Tuesday 11th March 2014 (and Thursday 13th March if necessary) 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 


